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History of the Proceeding


This decision dismisses a complaint which William S. Karn filed on December 10, 2002 against Columbia Gas of Pennsylvania, Inc. (Columbia).  The complaint alleges that Columbia shut off Mr. Karn’s gas service when he called in a meter reading and refused to provide his social security number.  On January 9, 2003, Columbia filed an answer denying the complaint allegations.



By Notice dated January 28, 2003, the Commission scheduled an initial hearing by telephone for March 19, 2003.  I issued a Prehearing Order on January 30, 2003.



On or about February 14, 2003, Mr. Karn served written interrogatories upon Columbia.  By Notice dated February 20, 2003, the Commission rescheduled the initial hearing for April 9, 2003.

On February 21, 2003, Columbia filed Objections to Written Discovery, objecting to Mr. Karn’s interrogatories on the basis that Mr. Karn, who is licensed to practice law in Pennsylvania, did not sign the interrogatories.  Columbia objected to specific interrogatories for various reasons.
  Mr. Karn did not file a motion to compel.

Mr. Karn appeared at the April 9, 2003 hearing and represented himself.  He testified on his own behalf.  Mr. Karn presented Mr. Ken Hein who also testified.  Theodore J. Gallagher, Esquire, represented Columbia.  Mr. Lawrence Nowicki, manager of operations and Chapter 56 compliance, testified on behalf of Columbia.

The record, which consists of a 63-page transcription of the notes of testimony, closed on April 18, 2003.  The parties did not file briefs.

Findings of Fact

1. Mr. Karn resides at 518 Dickson Avenue, Ben Avon, PA 15202.  Tr. 9.
2. Mr. Karn was raised in the residence at 518 Dickson Avenue and he returned to live there in his adulthood.  After his parents passed away, he remained there.  Mr. Karn’s father passed away in February 1974.  Tr. 18, 32.  

3. The gas meter at 518 Dickson Avenue is located inside.  On the date indicated on his gas bill for the next meter reading Mr. Karn leaves his side door unlocked with a sign telling the meter reader to enter and read the meter.  He could detect that the meter reader opened the side door because he put a tape across the door.  This worked for 23 years and for 23 years Mr. Karn sent Columbia a check which Columbia accepted for payment.  He always paid the bill on time.  He did not become the account holder.  Tr. 11, 18-19.
4. On April 29, and June 27, 2002, Columbia Gas missed scheduled meter readings at 518 Dickson Avenue.  Tr. 39-40.
5. On June 28, 2002, Mr. Karn called Columbia to provide a meter reading for the account at 518 Dickson Avenue.
  To avoid discussing the account with an unauthorized caller, the Columbia call center representative asked Mr. Karn who F. S. Karn was and he replied that it was his father.  Mr. Karn’s initials are W. S. Karn.  The call center representative then asked Mr. Karn for his social security number.  Mr. Karn refused to provide it so the representative asked for his date of birth which Mr. Karn also refused to provide.  The call center representative could not confirm that Mr. Karn was a caller authorized to discuss the account, so she had to refrain from doing so with Mr. Karn.  Mr. Karn indicated that the service was in his deceased father’s name.  The representative told him that under the Commission’s regulations the service could not remain in his father’s name and asked if he wanted it in his name.  Mr. Karn stated that he did not want the service in his name.  Mr. Karn added that it was okay to disconnect the service and that he would call in September to have service connected.
    Tr. 11, 38-40.
6. On July 2, 2002, because there was no authorized ratepayer at 518 Dickson Avenue, Columbia posted the property for termination on July 16, 2002.  Columbia terminated the service on July 16, 2002.
  Tr. 41, 48-49.
7. On August 17, 2002, Mr. Karn called Columbia and asked for service to be reconnected.  The Columbia call service representative asked Mr. Karn for his social security number to establish his identity and to establish that he was credit worthy.  Mr. Karn refused to provide his social security number.  Because Columbia could not establish Mr. Karn’s credit worthiness, the representative arranged with Mr. Karn to connect service if he agreed to pay a $210 security deposit, by paying one- third of that amount each month for three months.  Tr. 16-17, 19, 41-43.
8. On August 20, 2002, Columbia reconnected the service in Mr. Karn’s name.
  Tr. 45.  

9. Mr. Karn paid the security deposit and is current with his payments to Columbia.  The security deposit will be refunded to Mr. Karn with interest after one year of bill payments.  Tr. 44-45.
10. Mr. Karn never provided his social security number or his date of birth to Columbia.  Tr. 19-20.
Discussion


There are two issues in this case: first, whether Columbia violated Section 1501 of the Pubic Utility Code
 by asking Mr. Karn for his social security number and birth date so that it could establish his identification and check for credit worthiness before switching the gas service account at 518 Dickson Avenue from his father’s name to his name; second, whether Columbia violated Section 1501 by discontinuing service after Mr. Karn refused to have the account transferred to his name. 

Section 332(a) of the Public Utility Code
 provides that the party seeking relief from the Commission has the burden of proof.  In this proceeding, Mr. Karn has requested that the Commission find that a utility under its jurisdiction not have a customer’s birth date or social security number in its data base.  Mr. Karn, therefore, has the burden of proof in this proceeding.

“Burden of proof” means a duty to establish a fact by a preponderance of the evidence, or evidence more convincing, by even the smallest degree, than the evidence presented by the other party.
   If a complainant establishes a prima facie case, the burden of going forward with the evidence shifts to the utility.  If a utility does not rebut that evidence, the complainant will prevail.  If the utility rebuts the complainant's evidence, the burden of going forward with the evidence shifts back to the complainant, who must rebut the utility's evidence by a preponderance of the evidence.  The burden of going forward with the evidence may shift from one party to another, but the burden of proof never shifts; it always remains on a complainant.
 

If the utility submits evidence of “co-equal” weight to refute the complainant's evidence, the complainant has not satisfied the burden of proof unless it presents additional evidence opposing the utility’s evidence.
  

The decision of the Commission must be supported by substantial evidence.
  “Substantial evidence” is such relevant evidence that a reasonable mind might accept as adequate to support a conclusion.  More is required than a mere trace of evidence or a suspicion of the existence of a fact sought to be established.
  
Section 701 of the Code
 allows any person, having an interest in the subject matter, to file a formal complaint in writing with the Commission setting forth any act or thing done or omitted to be done by any public utility in violation, or claimed violation, of any law which the Commission has jurisdiction to administer or of any regulation or order of the Commission.
  Section 1501 of the Code requires public utilities under the Commission’s jurisdiction to render reasonable service.

Mr. Karn has failed to meet his burden of proof.  He has not demonstrated that Columbia rendered inadequate service to him.  

Columbia did not disconnect service to 518 Dickson Avenue because of Mr. Karn’s failure to provide his social security number.  Columbia properly disconnected service because Mr. Karn did not want the service put in his name, and, therefore, refused to accept responsibility for the billing.  Tr. 41.  While Mr. Karn paid the bills for 23 years and while Columbia accepted his checks for that payment, Columbia could not maintain service to an account which did not have a billing responsible customer.  

Mr. Nowicki testified that when Mr. Karn called to have service connected, he had no previous utility paying history with Columbia.  Tr. 42.  This would appear to be incorrect because Mr. Karn made timely payments on the account for 23 years and Columbia accepted those payments.  However, Mr. Karn was not a billing responsible customer regarding the account because his name was not on the account.  This means that when Mr. Karn called Columbia in August 2002 to have service connected, he did so as an applicant for service.  Columbia properly required Mr. Karn to agree to pay a security deposit before receiving service in his name because he did not meet the requirement for the provision of service without a deposit.  
Section 56.32 of the Commission’s regulations provides, in pertinent part,
 as follows:
§ 56.32. Credit standards 

  A utility shall provide residential service without requiring a deposit when the applicant satisfies one of the following requirements: 

(1) Prior utility payment history. The applicant has been a recipient of utility service of a similar type within a period of 24 consecutive months preceding the date of the application and was primarily responsible for payment for such service…. (Emphasis added)

Despite making payments for the service for 23 years, Mr. Karn was not primarily responsible for payment for the service because he was not the account holder.  His name was not on the account.  Because Columbia was not able to determine Mr. Karn’s credit worthiness, it properly required a security deposit under Section 56.32.

Mr. Karn has established service in his name to 518 Dickson Avenue without providing his social security number or his date of birth.
  Mr. Karn has not demonstrated that Columbia has encroached on Mr. Karn’s privacy in any way or on the privacy of any of Columbia’s customers.  Columbia’s discontinuance of service, whether Mr. Karn asked for the discontinuance or not, was reasonable and conducted according to the Commission’s notice requirements.
  Columbia’s requirement that Mr. Karn agree to pay a security deposit to have service established in his name was reasonable and in compliance with the Commission’s regulations.  At the hearing, Mr. Karn raised the issue of the frequency with which Columbia has been reading his meter.  Tr. 53-54.  Because Mr. Karn raised this issue so late, I indicated that I would not address it and that Mr. Karn could address this in a future complaint if necessary.  Tr. 60.  
Mr. Karn has not established that Columbia did or omitted to do any act in violation, or claimed violation, of any law which the Commission has jurisdiction to administer or of any regulation or order of the Commission.  Mr. Karn’s complaint must be dismissed for failure to meet his burden of proof.    

Conclusions of Law


1.
The Commission has jurisdiction over the parties to and the subject matter of this proceeding.



2.
Mr. Karn failed to demonstrate that Columbia violated any law which the Commission has jurisdiction to administer or of any regulation or order of the Commission.


3.
Mr. Karn’s complaint should be dismissed for failure to meet the burden of proof.

ORDER


Therefore;



IT IS ORDERD:



That the Complaint of William S. Karn against Columbia Gas of Pennsylvania, Inc., at Docket No. C-20029068, is dismissed for failure to meet the burden of proof.

Dated:  May 2, 2003















LARRY GESOFF







Administrative Law Judge

� 	On February 25, 2003, Columbia filed a revised Exhibit B to its objections.  Exhibit B contains the objections with the signature of counsel for Columbia appearing after each discovery response.


� 	Mr. Karn was confused about this date when he testified.  At first he stated that it was in July or August of 2001.  When reminded that he filed his complaint in December 2002, he stated that he must have called Columbia in 2002.  Tr. 10.





� 	Mr. Karn asserts that he hung up as soon as he was asked for his social security number.  Tr. 11-12.  Owing to his faulty memory (see the footnotes 2, 4 and 5), I do not find his testimony to be reliable and have, therefore, based this finding of fact upon Mr. Nowicki’s testimony from Columbia’s business records which meet the business record exception to the hearsay rule. For the same reason, I find unreliable Mr. Karn’s statement in his closing remarks that he only objected to providing his social security number and never objected to having the service put in his name.  Tr. 60.


� 	Mr. Karn testified that his gas must have been shut off in late August 2002.  Tr. 12.  Again, I rely on Columbia’s records as testified to by Mr. Nowicki.





� 	Mr. Karn testified that his gas probably was turned on sometime in September.





� 	66 Pa. C.S. §1501.


�  	66 Pa. C.S. §332(a).





�  	Se-Ling Hosiery v. Margulies, 364 Pa. 54, 70 A.2d 854 (1950).  





�  	Replogle v. Pennsylvania Electric Company, 54 Pa. PUC 528 (1980), and Waldron v. Philadelphia Electric Company, 54 Pa. PUC 98 (1980).





�  	Morrissey v.  PA Dept. of Highways, 424 Pa. 87, 225 A.2d 895 (1967), and Burleson v. Pa. P.U.C., 66 Pa. Commonwealth Ct. 282, 443 A.2d 1373 (1982), aff'd. 501 Pa. 443, 461 A.2d 1234.





�  	See, e.g., Section 704 of the Administrative Agency Law, 2 Pa. C.S. §704. 


 


� 	Norfolk & Western Ry. Co. v. Pa. P.U.C., 489 Pa. 109, 413 A.2d 1037 (1980); Erie Resistor Corp. v. Unemployment Comp. Bd. of Review, 194 Pa. Superior Ct. 278, 166 A.2d 96 (1961); and Murphy v. Comm., Dept. of Public Welfare, White Haven Center, 85 Pa. Commonwealth Ct. 23, 480 A.2d 382 (1984).





� 	See, 66 Pa. C.S. §701.





� 	See also, 52 Pa. Code §5.21(a).





� 	66 Pa. C.S. §1501.


� 	Section 56.32(2) allows service without a security deposit if the applicant owns or leases real property, but in a proceeding at Docket No. P-00001807 the Commission granted Columbia a waiver of this requirement.  Tr. 42, 51, 53.  


� 	52 Pa. Code §56.32(1).





�  	Mr. Karn asserts that because he never provided Columbia with his social security number or date of birth, his complaint is “a class action to benefit all the people out there that have been abused by the system.”  Tr. 20.  Mr. Karn cannot bring such an action because he is not a member of the alleged class.  In addition, this Commission lacks the jurisdiction to hear class action suits.





� 	See 52 Pa. Code §56.72(2)(ii).
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